GeoStrategies Inc.

2140 WEST WINTON AVENUE LT -
HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA 94545 {510) 352-4800

April 3, 1992

County of Alameda

Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Reference: Former Shell Service Station
461 Eighth Street
Qakland, California
WIC 204-5508-6200

Gentlemen:

As requested by Mr, .Dan Kirk of Shell Oil Company, we are forwarding a
copy of the € FoRepary-dinel Kprit- 54998 Fhe enclosed report presents
the results of the ﬁrst quarter 1992 ground -water sampling at the above
referenced location.

If you have any questions, please call.

Sincerely,

§ Ao

Ellen Fostersmith
Geologist

enclosure

cc:  Mr. Dan Kirk, Shell Oil Company
Mr. Tom Callaghan, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Mr. Larry Turner, Shell Oil Company
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GeoStrategies Inc.

2140 WEST WINTON AVENUE
HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA 94545 {510) 3524800

April 3, 1992

Shell Oil Company
P.O. Box 5278
Concord, California

Attn:  Mr. E. Paul Hayes

Re: QUARTERLY REPORT
Former Shell Service Station
461 Eighth Street
Qakland, California
WIC# 204-5508-6200

Gentlemen;

This Quarterly Report has been prepared by GeoStrategies Inc. (GSI) presents
the results of the 1992 first quarter sampling for the above referenced site
(Plate 1). Sampling data were furnished by the Shell Oil Company sampling
contractor.

There are currently three monitoring wells at the site; Wells §-4,S-5, and §-6
(Plate 2). These wells were installed in 1981 by Groundwater Technology Inc.
Wells S-1, S-2, S-3 and S-7 were destroyed in 1987.

CURRENT QUARTER SAMPLING RESULTS

Depth to water-level measurements were obtained in each monitoring well on
February 13, 1992. Static ground-water levels were measured from the surveyed
top of the well box and recorded to the nearest 4+0.01 foot. Water-level
elevations, referenced to project site datum and the stabilized values of measured
physical parameters are presented in the EMCON report in Appendix A. Water-
level data were used to construct a quarterly water-level elevation map (Plate
2).

Each well was checked for the presence of floating product. Floating product
was observed in Well S-5 this quarter.

764401-13




GeoStrategies Inc.

Shell Oil Company
April 3, 1992
Page 2

Ground-water samples were collected on February 13, 1992. Samplies were
analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as Gasoline (TPH-
Gasoline), according to EPA Method 8015 (Modified) and for BTEX according
to EPA Method 8020. The ground-water samples were analyzed by International
Technology (IT) Analytical Services, a California State-certified laboratory
located in San Jose, California. These data are presented in the EMCON report
(Appendix A). A chemical concentration map for benzene is presented on Plate
3. Historical chemical analytical data are presented in Appendix A.

If you have any questions, please call.

GeoStrategies Inc. by,

Q(,LM(.W

Ellen C. Fostersmith
Geologist

Mechpe{ (

Michael C. Carey]
Engineering Geol
C.E.G. 1351

5 cEG 1L )
E;V é-30-94

ECF/MCC/dls :

Plate 1. Vicinity Map ="’

Plate 2.  Site Plan/Water—Level Elevation Map

Plate 3. Benzene Isoconcentration Map

Appendix A:  EMCON Monitoring Report and Chain-of-Custody Form

QC Review __ RAL

764401-13
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Vicinity Map PLATE
Former Shell Service Station

461 Eighth Strest 1
Dakiand, California
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u GecStrategies Inc.

eEmcoh March 13, 1992

ASSOCIATES Project: G67-23.01
Consunanss n \Wastes WIC#: 204-5508-6200

Enwvironmental Canirol

Ms. Elien Fostersmith

Geo Strategies Inc.

2140 West Winton Avenue
Hayward, California 94545

Re: First quarter 1992 ground-water monitoring report, Shell Qil
Company, 461 Eighth Street, Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Fostersmith:

This letter presents the results of the first quarter 1882 groung-water
monitoring event for the Shell Qil Company {Shell) service station lo-
cated at 461 Eighth Street, Oakland, California. First quarter monitoring
was conducted on February 13, 1982, The site is monitored quanteriy.

GROUND-WATER LEVEL SURVEY

A water-level survey preceded the purging and sampling of the monitor-
ing wells. The wells included in the survey are identified in figure 1
(supplied by Geo Strategies, Inc.). During the survey, wells S-4, S-§, anc
S-6 were measured for depth to water, floating product thickness, and
total depth. Depth to water and floating product thickness were measured
1o the nearest 0.01 foot with an oil/water interface probe. Well 3-5 con-
tained 0.31 foot of floating product. Total depth was measured to the
nearest 0.1 foot, Results of the first quarter water-tevel survey, and
available data from four previous water level surveys, are summarized in
table 1.

SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

Ground-water samples were coliected from wells 5-4 and S-8 on
February 13, 1992. Well S-5 contained 0.31 foot of floating product and
was not sampied during first quarter monitoring. Prior to sample collec-
tion, the wells were purged with a polyvinyi chioride (PVC) bailer. During
the purging operation, ground water was monitored for pH, electrical con-
ductivity, and temperature as a function of voiume of water removed.
Purging continued untii these parameaters wers stable and a minimum of
three casing volumes of ground water were removed. Well 5-4 was
evacuated to dryness before three casing volumes were removed. The
well was allowed 1o recharge for up to 24 hours. Samples were collected
after the well had recharged to a levei sufficient for sample collection,

GB8723C1A.DOC -

9138 Junctior Avenue. Sar Jose. California 83121-2102, (408) 453-071¢ Fax (408) 453-0452

o




Ms. Ellen Fostersmith Project G67-23.01
March 13, 1892 WIC# 204-5508-6200
Page 2

Field measurements from first quarter monitoring, and available data
from four previous monitoring events, are summarized in table 1. Purge
water from the monitoring wells was contained in a 55-galion drum. The
drum was removed from the site on February 13, 1992 by Crosby-
Overton.

Ground water samples were collected with a Teflon® bailer, labeled,
placed on ice, and transported 10 a Shell-approved and state-certified
analytical laboratory for analysis. Shell chain-of-custody documents ac-
companied all samples to the laboratory.

All equipment that was placed down a well or that came in contact with
ground water was steam cleaned on site with steaming hot deionized
water prior to use at each well.

Quality controi samples for first quarter monitoring included one trip blank
(TB). All water samples from the first quaner 1992 monitoring event were
analyzed-for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasocline, and ben-
zene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes {(BTEX).

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Analytical results for the first quarter 1892 monitoring event, and avaii-
able results from four previous monitoring events, are summarized in
table 2. The original certified analytical report and a copy of the final
chain-of-custody document are attached.

It you have any questions, please call.
Very truly yours,
EMCON Associates

[ -
@MW
David Larsen
Environmental Sampling Coordinator

Orrin Childs
Environmental Sampling Supervisor

DL/OC:dl

Attachments: Table 1 - Monitoring wel; field measurement data
Table 2 - Summary of analytical results
Figure 1 - Site map
Certitied analytical repor
Chain-of-custody document

G672301A.DOC



Shetl Station: 461 Eighth Street
oakland, california
WIC #: 204-5508-6200

Table 1
Monitoring Well Fiald Measurement Data
First Quarter 1992

03/16/92
Froject Number: G67-23.01

Water Water
Level Depth Ground- Total Floating Samp le
Field to water Wall Product Field Electrical

Date Water flevation Depth Thickness Date pH Conductivity Temperature Turbidity
{feet) (Ft-Msi) {feet) (feel) {std. units) {micromhos/cm) {degrees F) (NTU)
02/15/89 MR HR HR HD D2/15/8% HR NR NR NR
04/30/90 HR NR HR HD 04/30/90 HR HR MR HR
06/s27/91 HR HR HR HO be/s27/91 NR HR NR NR
09/s24/91 15 .85 .66 16.3 ND 09/24/9 NR NR NR NR
02/13/92 14.27 .24 16.2 ND 02/13/92 -0 489 61.3 a0
07/27/89 HR HR MR ND 07727788 HR NA NR MR
D4/30/90 NR NR NR 1] 04730790 NA HR HR NR
07/31/80 HR NR NR HO 07/731/90 NR HR NR NR
09/24/91 21.40a .98 HR U.USj 09/s24/91 HA R NR HR
02/13/492 22.52 .84 3p.2 %ﬂ;3¢” 02/13/92 FP FP FP FP
10/30/90 HR HR NR ND 10720780 HNR NR HR HR
03/06/91 HR NR HR ND 03706791 HR HR NR HR
Q6/27/9 NR NR NR ND 06727791 NR NR NA NR
09724791 22.26 .2 38.3 MO 08724/91 6.52 534 6B.4 NR
02/13/92 22.28 .30 36.5 HD 02/13/92 5.38 1135 531.9 50

T0C = top of casing
elevation in feet,
= standard pd units
micromhos/cm = micromhos per centimeter
degtees Fahrenheit

HTU = nephelometric turbidity units

NR = not reported; data not availsble
ND = none detected
3 = depth to water was anamalous due to lloating product; correcled ground-water elevation = 78.01 feet.
[loating product; well contained fleating product and was not sampled

refative to mean—see—tevet

f)ftf;f.-;.g_-%‘f,z 16 Q!Lg#(."“‘/\




Shell Station:

wic #:

461 Eighth Street
Qakland, California

204.-5508-6200

Table 2

Summery of Analytical Results

First Quarter

1992

milligrams per liter (mg/l) or parts per million (ppm)

Date: 03/16/92
Project Number: GG67-23.01

Water

Sample Sampte
Desig- Fiald Ethyl- Total
nation Date TPH-g Benzane Toluene benzena Xylenes

{mg/ 1} (mg/ 1} (mg/1) {mg/ L} {ma/ 1)
5-4 02/15/89 <0.05 0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 0.0032
5-4 04/30/90 <0.050 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0 .0005 <0.001
5-4 06/27/N <0.05 <0.0005 <0, 0005 <0.0005 <(.0005
§-4 09/24/91 NR NR NR HR NR
5-4 02/13/92 <0G.05 <0,000% <0}, 0005 <0.0005 0.0030
§-5 D7/27/89 110. 20. 29, 2.4 14.
5-5 04/30/90 100. 13. 22. 2.1 11.
5-5 07/31/90 53. 8.3 14. 1.2 7.4
5-5 09/24/91 MR R HR HR R
-5 02/13/92 i P AFP .- e e
$-6 10730790 . 7.4 0.9 0.6 1.4
5-6 03/06/91 35, 3.9 2.7 2.3 .5
L 06727791 51. 158. 5.8 1.7 6.3
5-6 09/24/M 42, 14. 4.3 1.2 4.0
$-6 02/13/92 A £ . TR 6.2 1.6 5.1
T8-1 02/13/92 <0.05 <. 0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0 . 0005

TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

HR

= not reported; data not available
FF = floating product; well contained floating product and was not samp led

L



Figure 1
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IT

pmmenawe  ANALYTICAL
CORPORATION SERVICES

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Shell 0il Company Date: 02/26/92
Emcon Associates

1938 Junction Ave.

San Jose, CA 95131

David Larsen

work Order: T2-02-121 P.0. Number: MOH 880-021 Vendor #I0002402
This ie the Certificate of Analysis for the following samples:

Client Work ID: G&723 461 8th St, Oakland
Date Received: 02/13/%2

Number cof Samples: 3

Sample Type: agueous

TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR ANALYTICAL RESULTS

PAGES LABORATORY # SAMPLE IDERTIFICATION
T2-02-121-01 E-4

T2-02-123-02 5-6

TZ-02-121-03 TRIP BLANK
T2-02-121-04 Quality Control

[

L R TN

EMCON ASSOCIATES

MAR 0 3 1952
RECEIVED

Rev d and Approved:

il

omas L. Paulsom
Proiject Manager

American Council of independent Laboratories
Infemationgl Association of Environrnental Testing Laboraiones
American Association for Laboratory Accreditction

.- - P NI N Cmem Taem B OE131 o /ANRY A3V 540 GB1-1-80




Page: 2

Company: Shell 0il Company
Date: 02/26/92
Client Work ID: GE6723 461 Bth St, Oakland

TEST NAME: Petroleum Hydrocarbons

SAMPLE ID:: B-4

SAMPLE DARTE: 02/13/92

LAB SAMPLE ID: T202121-01
SAMPLE MATRIX: aqueous

RECEIPT CONDITION: Cool pE < 2

RESULTS in Milligrams per Liter:

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES

SAN JOSE, CA
(408) 943-1540

Work Order: T2-02-121

h

EXTRACTION ANZLYSIE
METHQD DATE DATE
BTEX BO2( p2/20/92
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons Mod.8015 p2/20/92
DETECTION
PARAMETER LIMIT DETECTED
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons
calculated as Gasoline 0.05 None.
BTEX
Benzene 0.0005 None.
Toluene C.0005 None.
Ethylbenzene 0.0005 None.
Xylenes (total) 0.0005 0.0030
SURRCGATES % REC
1,3-Dicklorobenzene (Gasoline) lis.
1,3-Dichlorobenzens (BTEX) 104.

E82.1.Ra




Page: 3 IT ANAIYTICAL SERVICES

SAN JOSE, CA
Company: Shell 0il Company (408) 943-1540
Date: 02/28/92
Client Work ID: G6723 461 Bth St, OQakland Work Order: T2-02-121

TEST NAME: Petroleum Hydrocarbons

SAMPLE ID: S-6

SAMPLE DRTE: 02/13/%2

LAE SAMPLE ID: T202121-02
SAMPLE MATRIX: agqueocus

RECEIPT CONDITION: Cool pH < 2

RESDULTS in Milligrams per Liter:

EXTRACTION ANALYEIS
METHOD DATE DATE
BTEX 8020 02/20/92
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons Mod.8015 02/20/92
DETECTION
PARAMETER LIMIT DETECTED
Low Beiling Hydrocarbong
calculatred as Gasoline 1G. 64.
BTEX
Benzene 0.1 21.
Toluene c.1 6.2
Ethylbenzene 0.1 1.8
Xylenes {(total) c.1 5.1
SURROGATES % REC
1,2-Dichlorobenzene (Gascline) 110.

1,2-Dichlorobenzene [(BTEX) 1i07.

£82-1-69




Fage:

Compzny: Shell Qil Company
Date: 02/27/92
Client Work ID: G6723 461 Bth St, Oakland

m

TEST NAME: Petroleum Bydrocarbons

SAMPLE ID: TRIP BLANK

SAMPLE DATE: not spec

LAR SAMPLE ID: T202121-03
SAMPLE MATRIX: acrueous

RECEIPT CONDITION: Cool pHE < 2

RESULTS in Milligrams per Liter:

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
SAN JOSE, CA

(408) 943-1540

Work Order: T2-02-121

EXTRACTION ANALYEIS
METHOD DATE DATE
BTEX BOZ0 02/20/92
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons Mod.B015 02/20/92
DETECTION
PARAMETER LIMIT DETECTED
Low Boiling Hydrocarbons
caiculated ag Gasocline 0.05 None .
BTEX
Benzene 0.0003 None.
Toluene 0.0005 None.
Ethylbenzene 0.0005 None.
Xylenes (total) ¢.0005 None.
SURRCGATES % REC
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (GZasoline) 120.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene (BTEX) a7.

682-1-8¢




Page: & IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES

SAN JOSE, CA
Company: Shell 0il Company (408) 943-1540
Date: 02/26/%2
Client Work ID: G&6723 461 8th St, Oakland Work Order: T2-02-121

TEST NAME: Spike and Spike Duplicates

SAMPLE ID: Quality Control
SAMPLE DATE: not spec

LAE SAMPLE ID: T202121-042
EXTRACTION DATE:

ANARLYSIS DATE: 02/20/%2
ANALYSIS METHOD: 8020

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
Matrix Spike (MS) and Matrrix Spike Duplicarte {(MSD) Analyses

RESULTS in Micrograms per Liter

Sample Spike MS MSD MS MSD
PARAMETER Amt Amt Repult Result %Rec ¥Rec RPD
Benzene Neone 50.0 54 .4 53 .8 108 108 1
Toluene None 50.0 50.6 49,7 101 99 z
Ethylbenzene None 50.0 50.9 50.3 102 101 1
Total Xylenes None 150 152 149 102 89 !
MS MSD

SURROGATES ¥Rec %¥Rec

1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 102 101

682.1.8%
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Page: 6 IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
SANJOSE, CA

Company: Shell 0il Company (408) 943-1540
Date: 02/26/5:2

Client Work ID: @6723 461 8th St, Oakland Work Order: T2-02-121

TEST CODE QC TEST NAME Cuality Control

Quality control {(QC) samples are analyzed and used to agsess the
laboratory control measures. Routine QC samples include method blanks, spikes
and duplicates. The purpose of the method blank (ME] analysis is to demonstrate
that artifacte cf the test do not vield false positives. The laboratory control
spike (LS) and /or matrix spike (MS) analysis is used to evaluate the ability of
the test to recover analytes of interest, i.e. accuracy. Accuracy is expressed
as percent (%) recovery. The laboratory spike duplicate (LSD), matrix spike
duplicate (MSD), or duplicate sample (DUP) ig used tc determine the precision
of the test, by comparing the result from the original spike (or gample) to the
duplicate spike (or sample) . Precision is expressed as relative percent
difference (RPD).

The results of appropriate QC samples from QOC batches associated
with the listed samples are included in this report.

TEST CODE TPHVE TEST NAME TPR Gas,BTEX by 8015/8020

The method cf analysis for ilow boiling hydrocarbons is taken from EPA
Methods modified 8015, 8020 and 5030, The sample is examined using the purge
and trap technigue. Final detection is by gas chromatography using a flame
ionization detector in series with a photoionization detector. The result for
total low boiling hydrocarbons is calculated a& gasoline. Results in soils are
corrected for moisture content and are reported on a dry soil basis unless
otherwise noted.

RAD 1 oo



VLIELL OIL CUIVIPANY CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Date:
W RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST Sesial No.: =7 & -8,2-727 Page [ of
Site Address: . . - '
Lol P Gt Ol lared Analysis Required LAB: 1T Analytical - San Jose
WICH: 20U S5% - 7o 7 [ | |onEcK oRE () BOX ORLY CT/DT [TURN ARGUNID Tiby(
] QO - il
Shell Engineer: Phone No. (510) Quantcrly Monitoring X1 5461 | 24 hours )
Kurt Miller F“':68§—28§3 Site Investigation (] ssq 2 hours |
Consultant Name & Address: 1938 Junction Ave. Soi for diq,’oul U 42145 daye X FH Noman
EMCON Assoc. San Jose, CA 95131 o~ —~ Wetet fox disposal L] 5403 Other |
Consultant Contact: Phone No, ( 408} " ﬁ g Air Sumple- Sy OAM 0 s4s2 NOTE: No;'f _Jq_
. - ]
David Larsen Fax #: 453-2269 (g :5 o : Water Sumple - Sys &M [ 3453 NOTE: Po“ih);c » s
Comments: 2 _ UoAs (oo TPH-9  HTEN g g Al [ Othes 0 /48 lus. TAT.
L-Ver Lir Wig Blewt v n§° g g g |z
Q| o -~
—{ 80 o0 | .
Sampled By: < |« @ 51A é p M MATERIAL C(f!:;:?r:‘gN
Prinied Name: @ @ =R R g é i DESCRIPTION /
) o | E q< q COMMENTS
Sumple ID Date Water| Alr ygﬁgf fu & n :‘;’ !_q 3 ‘E 5 (70?(
' | 40|
-4 2/i5/4 X SRS it ne {
b — = e ) B L I N _{| /Yo Tanpie
i%ﬁ __q__.___‘_X _,i ] fredact in et
C-6 z // s/62 3 Ix X /
Te—1 2/r3lse o L x| [¥ W
bclinqzilhod By (lmt): nted name: e m: 27157, cccivﬂdﬁj;-lﬁqer e éd~——-——~—._“me‘ —m
b ﬂ 1 Sle %ZA/'LZ 'l'lmc:/é-;ml I pficant A cendly’ 'Er‘:JS;Cp}l A bcéﬁ({
Relinquished By (signanwrc): Printed name: Date: ekcived (signature): Prinied name:
e Time;
Relinquished By (rignature); Printed name Date: Received (signature): Printed name-
- . ——— Time: o Time: ™
o - THELABORATORY MUST PROVIDE A COPY OF THi15 CHAIN.OF-CUSTODY WITH INVOICE AND RESULTS ™~

I_asl-l-h.'.;'i.sih(_!‘-l“[_).l—l;.'—rﬂflff;l i




